

[ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR APRIL 12, 2018]
Case No. 18-5007

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

LEANDRA ENGLISH,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP and
JOHN MICHAEL MULVANEY,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia
Case No. 1:17-cv-02534-TJK

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC.,
AMERICANS FOR FINANCIAL REFORM, CENTER FOR RESPONSIBLE
LENDING, CONSUMER ACTION, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CONSUMER ADVOCATES, NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER,
NATIONAL CONSUMERS LEAGUE, NATIONAL FAIR HOUSING
ALLIANCE, TZEDEK DC, INC., AND UNITED STATES PUBLIC
INTEREST RESEARCH GROUP EDUCATION FUND, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Rebecca Smullin
Allison M. Zieve
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
202-588-1000
rsmullin@citizen.org

February 6, 2018

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Public Citizen, Inc., et al.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
CERTIFICATE REGARDING SEPARATE BRIEFING.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
GLOSSARY.....	xvi
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Prior to this dispute, the CFPB vigorously served the public interest.....	4
A. Congress intended the CFPB to be an independent consumer agency.	4
B. The CFPB has meaningfully improved consumer financial markets and concretely benefited consumers.....	9
C. The CFPB’s independence has been central to its success.	16
II. The public interest lies in the CFPB’s faithful adherence to its mission and independence.....	21
III. The public interest weighs in favor of a preliminary injunction.	24
A. Without an injunction, the CFPB will be stymied from pursuing its mission, to the detriment of the public.	24
B. Without an injunction, the public loses the CFPB’s independence.	32

CONCLUSION.....36

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....37

ADDENDA

 STATUTES..... A-1

 ORGANIZATIONAL DESCRIPTIONS OF AMICI CURIAE A-6

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Pages
<i>Electronic Privacy Information Center v. Department of Justice</i> , 416 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2006).....	21
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	20, 23, 33, 35
<i>Jacksonville Port Authority v. Adams</i> , 556 F.2d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	21, 24
<i>National Ass’n of Farmworkers Organizations v. Marshall</i> , 628 F.2d 604 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	22
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , --F.3d--, 2018 WL 627055 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 31, 2018).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 20, 22, 23, 28, 35
<i>Washington Post v. Department of Homeland Security</i> , 459 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2006).....	21
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 609	19, 20
12 U.S.C. § 5481	6, 22
12 U.S.C. § 5491	4, 8
12 U.S.C. § 5492	8, 32
12 U.S.C. § 5493	7, 9, 11, 16, 20
12 U.S.C. § 5494	7
12 U.S.C. § 5496	20

12 U.S.C. § 5497	8, 17, 26, 32
12 U.S.C. § 5511	4, 5, 7, 9, 21, 27
12 U.S.C. § 5512	10, 15, 19, 20
12 U.S.C. § 5514	7, 10, 15
12 U.S.C. § 5515	7
12 U.S.C. § 5518	19
12 U.S.C. § 5532	13
12 U.S.C. § 5534	9
12 U.S.C. § 5535	7, 16, 20
12 U.S.C. § 5564	8
12 U.S.C. § 5581	6
12 U.S.C. § 5584	7
12 U.S.C. § 5587	20
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010)	2, 4
Joint Resolution, Pub. L. No. 115-74, 131 Stat. 1243 (2017), <i>with vote information</i> , https://www.congress.gov/bill/115th-congress/ house-joint-resolution/111/actions	19

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

156 Cong. Rec. S5871 (daily ed. July 15, 2010)	8
--	---

H.J. Res. 122, 115th Cong. (2017).....	19
H.R. 3118, 114th Cong. (2015).....	25
H.R. Rep. No. 111-517 (2010).....	2, 7
S. Rep. No. 111-176 (2010).....	4, 6, 7, 13

REGULATORY MATERIALS

12 C.F.R. § 1080.6	25
<i>Ability-to-Repay and Qualified Mortgage Standards, Under the Truth in Lending Act (Regulation Z)</i> , 78 Fed. Reg. 6408 (Jan. 30, 2013).....	13
<i>Arbitration Agreements</i> , 82 Fed. Reg. 33210 (July 19, 2017).....	19
Executive Order No. 13772, 82 Fed. Reg. 9965 (Feb. 3, 2017).....	18
<i>Payday, Vehicle Title, and Certain High-Cost Installment Loans</i> , 82 Fed. Reg. 54472 (Nov. 17, 2017)	15, 19

MISCELLANEOUS

<i>Acting CFPB Director Mulvaney News Conference</i> , C-Span (Nov. 27, 2017), https://www.c-span.org/video/?437841-1/acting-cfpb-director-mick-mulvaney-speaks-reporters	25, 26, 34
<i>Acting Director Mulvaney Announces Call for Evidence Regarding Consumer Financial Protection Bureau Functions</i> , CFPB (Jan. 17, 2018), https://www.consumerfinance.gov/about-us/newsroom/acting-director-mulvaney-announces-call-evidence-regarding-consumer-financial-protection-bureau-functions/	28

Americans for Financial Reform, <i>CFPB Enforcement Actions (through April 2017)</i> , https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/1q5nD0Zku1YAoiu2GUOwLNodPdoqCu2j0sFPE3pW7Jy0/	12
Steven Aronowitz, et al., <i>Getting Organizational Redesign Right</i> , McKinsey Q. (June 2015), https://www.mckinsey.com/business-functions/organization/our-insights/getting-organizational-redesign-right	22
Kate Berry, <i>CFPB Drops Probe into Lender That Gave to Mulvaney’s Campaigns</i> , <i>Am. Banker</i> (Jan. 23, 2018), https://www.americanbanker.com/news/cfpb-drops-probe-into-lender-that-gave-to-mulvaney-campaigns	30
John Bowden, <i>Mulvaney: Authority I Have at Consumer Bureau ‘Should Frighten People’</i> , Hill (Nov. 30, 2017), http://thehill.com/homenews/administration/362709-mulvaney-authority-i-have-at-consumer-bureau-should-frighten-people	27
Dave Boyer, <i>Mulvaney Scrutinizing 125 CFPB Cases Opened by Liberal Predecessor</i> , <i>Wash. Times</i> (Nov. 30, 2017), https://www.washingtontimes.com/news/2017/nov/30/mick-mulvaney-seeks-more-trump-appointees-help-him/	26, 28, 35
<i>The Bureau</i> , CFPB, https://www.consumerfinance.gov/about-us/the-bureau/	15
<i>Bureau Structure</i> , CFPB (Dec. 5, 2017), https://www.consumerfinance.gov/about-us/the-bureau/bureau-structure/	20
Center for Responsible Lending, <i>Neglect and Inaction: An Analysis of Federal Banking Regulators’ Failure to Enforce Consumer Protections</i> (July 13, 2009), http://www.responsiblelending.org/sites/default/files/nodes/files/research-publication/neglect-and-inaction-7-10-09-final.pdf	5

<i>CFPB Issues Public Statement on Home Mortgage Disclosure Act Compliance</i> , CFPB (Dec. 21, 2017), https://www.consumerfinance.gov/about-us/newsroom/cfpb-issues-public-statement-home-mortgage-disclosure-act-compliance/	31
<i>CFPB to Supervise Credit Reporting</i> , CFPB (July 16, 2012), https://www.consumerfinance.gov/about-us/newsroom/consumer-financial-protection-bureau-to-supervise-credit-reporting/	6
Kelly Cochran, <i>Spring 2017 Rulemaking Agenda</i> , CFPB (July 20, 2017), https://www.consumerfinance.gov/about-us/blog/spring-2017-rulemaking-agenda/	15
<i>Consumer Education and Engagement Division</i> , CFPB, https://www.consumerfinance.gov/about-us/the-bureau/bureau-structure/consumer-education-engagement/	16
CFPB, <i>Factsheet, Consumer Financial Protection Bureau: By the Numbers</i> (July 2017), https://s3.amazonaws.com/files.consumerfinance.gov/f/documents/201707_cfpb_by-the-numbers.pdf	3, 11, 13, 14
CFPB, <i>Financial Report of the Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, Fiscal Year 2017</i> (Nov. 15, 2017), https://s3.amazonaws.com/files.consumerfinance.gov/f/documents/cfpb_financial-report_fy17.pdf	18
CFPB, <i>Monthly Complaint Report, Vol. 25</i> (2017), https://s3.amazonaws.com/files.consumerfinance.gov/f/documents/201707_cfpb_monthly-complaint-report-vol-25.pdf	9, 10
CFPB, <i>Semi-Annual Report of the Consumer Financial Protection Bureau</i> (Spring 2017), https://www.consumerfinance.gov/data-research/research-reports/semi-annual-report-spring-2017/	7, 12, 13, 20
CFPB, <i>Supervisory Highlights, Issue 16, Summer 2017</i> (Sept. 2017), https://s3.amazonaws.com/files.consumerfinance.gov/f/documents/201709_cfpb_Supervisory-Highlights_Issue-16.pdf	13

CFPB, <i>TILA-RESPA Integrated Disclosure Rule: Small Entity Compliance Guide</i> (Oct. 2017), https://s3.amazonaws.com/files.consumerfinance.gov/f/documents/201710_cfpb_KBYO-Small-Entity-Compliance-Guide_v5.pdf	13
<i>Consumer Financial Protection Bureau Fines Wells Fargo \$100 Million for Widespread Illegal Practice of Secretly Opening Unauthorized Accounts</i> , CFPB (Sep. 8, 2016), https://www.consumerfinance.gov/about-us/newsroom/consumer-financial-protection-bureau-fines-wells-fargo-100-million-widespread-illegal-practice-secretly-opening-unauthorized-accounts/	12
Stacy Cowley, <i>Consumer Bureau Lifts Freeze on Payments to Crime Victims</i> , N.Y. Times (Dec. 7, 2017), https://nyti.ms/2klKiTQ	30
Steve Eder, et al., <i>Republicans Want to Sideline this Regulator. But It May Be Too Popular</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 31, 2017), https://nyti.ms/2wVYGr5	17, 20
Matt Egan, <i>After Political Drama at Consumer Agency, What Happens to Its Open Investigations?</i> , CNN (Nov. 27, 2017), http://money.cnn.com/2017/11/27/investing/cfpb-mick-mulvaney-consumer-agency/index.html	28
<i>Enforcement Actions</i> , CFPB, https://www.consumerfinance.gov/policy-compliance/enforcement/actions/	30
Alissa Greenberg, <i>The Real-Life Consequences of the Federal Hiring Freeze</i> , Atlantic (Feb. 9, 2017), https://www.theatlantic.com/business/archive/2017/02/real-life-consequences-hiring-freeze/516150/	29
Yuka Hayashi, <i>New CFPB Chief Curbs Data Collection, Citing Cybersecurity Worries</i> , Wall St. J. (Dec. 4, 2017), https://www.wsj.com/articles/new-cfpb-chief-curbs-data-collection-citing-cybersecurity-worries-1512429736	26

<i>Justice Department Reaches \$60 Million Settlement with Sallie Mae to Resolve Allegations of Charging Military Servicemembers Excessive Rates on Student Loans</i> , U.S. Dep't of Justice (May 13, 2014), https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/justice-department-reaches-60-million-settlement-sallie-mae-resolve-allegations-charging	11
James Kim & Bowen Ranney, <i>CFPB Data Collection Freeze Impacting CFPB Examinations</i> , Consumer Finance Monitor (Dec. 15, 2017), https://www.consumerfinance.com/2017/12/15/cfpb-data-collection-freeze-impacting-cfpb-examinations/	30
Megan Leonhardt, <i>Buried in Trump's Budget: A New Attempt to Kill a Powerful Consumer Watchdog</i> , Money (May 23, 2017), http://time.com/money/4790486/trump-budget-2018-cuts-cfpb-consumers/	17, 33
Letter from Mick Mulvaney, Acting Director, CFPB, to Janet Yellen, Chair, Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys. (Jan. 17, 2018), https://s3.amazonaws.com/files.consumerfinance.gov/f/documents/cfpb_fy2018_q2_funding-request-letter-to-frb.pdf	31
Zixta Q. Martinez, <i>Six Years Serving You</i> , CFPB (July 21, 2017), https://www.consumerfinance.gov/about-us/blog/six-years-serving-you/	3, 11
Ian McKendry, <i>Mulvaney's First Days at CFPB: Payday, Personnel and a Prank</i> , Am. Banker (Dec. 4, 2017), https://www.americanbanker.com/news/cfpbs-mulvaney-backs-congressional-repeal-of-payday-lending-rule	34, 35
Renae Merle, <i>Trump Administration Strips Consumer Watchdog Office of Enforcement Powers in Lending Discrimination Cases</i> , Wash. Post. (Feb. 1, 2018), https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/business/wp/2018/02/01/trump-administration-strips-consumer-watchdog-office-of-enforcement-powers-against-financial-firms-in-lending-discrimination-cases/	28

Mick Mulvaney, <i>The CFPB Has Pushed Its Last Envelope</i> , Wall St. J. (Jan. 23, 2018) https://www.wsj.com/articles/the-cfpb-has-pushed-its-last-envelope-1516743561/	27
Shahien Nasiripour, <i>Banks Can't Wait to Wipe this Complaints Database</i> , Bloomberg (Feb. 8, 2017), https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2017-02-08/the-cfpb-keeps-a-database-that-banks-can-t-wait-to-wipe	10
Office of Management and Budget, <i>Major Savings and Reforms: Budget of the U.S. Government, Fiscal Year 2018</i> (2017), https://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/whitehouse.gov/files/omb/budget/fy2018/msar.pdf	17, 23, 33
<i>Office of Management and Budget</i> , White House, https://www.whitehouse.gov/omb	31
Zach Piaker, <i>Help Wanted: 4,000 Presidential Appointees</i> , Center for Presidential Transition (Mar. 16, 2016), http://presidentialtransition.org/blog/posts/160316_help-wanted-4000-appointees.php	9
Beth Reinhard & Rebecca Ballhaus, <i>Impact of Federal Hiring Freeze Seen at Veterans Affairs, Prisons, Social Security</i> , Wall St. J. (Apr. 9, 2017), https://www.wsj.com/articles/impact-of-federal-hiring-freeze-seen-at-veterans-affairs-prisons-social-security-1491735612	29
<i>Research, Markets, and Regulations</i> , CFPB, https://www.consumerfinance.gov/about-us/the-bureau/bureau-structure/research-markets-regulation/	15
Patrick Rucker & Pete Schroeder, <i>Exclusive: Wells Fargo Sanctions Are on Ice under Trump Official-Sources</i> , Reuters (Dec. 7, 2017), https://www.reuters.com/article/us-usa-trump-wells-fargo-exclusive/exclusive-wells-fargo-sanctions-are-on-ice-under-trump-official-sources-idUSKBN1E12Y5	33

Patrick Rucker & Pete Schroeder, <i>U.S. Consumer Financial Watchdog Official Defies Trump from Within Agency</i> , Reuters (Dec. 1, 2017), https://www.reuters.com/article/us-usa-trump-wells-fargo-exclusive/exclusive-wells-fargo-sanctions-are-on-ice-under-trump-official-sources-idUSKBN1E12Y5	24
Senate Committee on Homeland Security and Government Affairs, 114th Cong., 2d Sess., <i>United States Government Policy and Supporting Positions</i> (Comm. Print 2016), https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/GPO-PLUMBOOK-2016/pdf/GPO-PLUMBOOK-2016.pdf	9
<i>Testimony of Richard Cordray</i> (Apr. 5, 2017), https://financialservices.house.gov/uploadedfiles/hhrg-115-ba00-wstate-rcordray-20170405.pdf	12
Donald J. Trump (@realDonaldTrump), Twitter (Nov. 25, 2017, 1:48 PM), https://twitter.com/realDonaldTrump/status/934539256940417024	18
Donald J. Trump (@realDonaldTrump), Twitter (Dec. 8, 2017, 7:18 AM), https://twitter.com/realDonaldTrump/status/939152197090148352	33
U.S. Department of the Treasury, <i>A Financial System That Creates Economic Opportunities Banks and Credit Unions</i> (2017), https://www.treasury.gov/press-center/press-releases/Documents/A%20Financial%20System.pdf	18, 23
Kevin Wack, <i>Mulvaney's Plan to Embed Political Staffers in CFPB Sparks Backlash</i> , Am. Banker (Dec. 5, 2017), https://www.americanbanker.com/news/mulvaneys-plan-to-embed-political-staffers-in-cfpb-sparks-backlash	34
Gillian B. White, <i>Mick Mulvaney Is Quickly Deregulating the Financial Industry</i> , Atlantic (Jan. 5, 2018), https://www.theatlantic.com/business/archive/2018/01/cfpb-gop-trump/549755/	30
<i>We're the CFPB</i> , CFPB, https://www.consumerfinance.gov/	14
